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January 12, 2010

Frank W. Stroman, Materials Manager
The Stebbins Engineering and Manufacturing Company
363 Eastern Boulevard
Watertown, NY 13601

Dear Mr. Strornan:

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Tuscarawas County
Semco Ceramics Inc.
Facility ID # 0679030119
Warning Letter (Non-HPV)

On October 20, 2009, Ohio EPA, Division of Air Pollution Control (DAPC), Southeast District
Office (SEDO), conducted an inspection of Semco Ceramics Inc. located at 4776 Belden
Dr. SE in Uhrichsville, Ohio. The purpose of the inspection was to investigate a complaint
received on October 6, 2009, and to determine the company's status of compliance with
state and federal air pollution regulations and the air permits issued for this facility. You,
Pete McPhearson, Ike Yoder, and Roy Milburn represented Semco Ceramics Inc. during
the inspection and complaint investigation.

Currently, there are two effective permits-to-install (PTls) for three of the emissions units
(EU5) at the Semco Ceramics facility. PTI #06-1963 was issued for the double-disk
grinders (P011) on June 15, 1988. PTI #06-3454 was issued for the brick plant (P012) and
the shuttle kiln (P013) on September 30, 1992. The most recent permits-to-operate (PTOs)
for EUs P011 and P012 were issued on December 17, 2001; these PTOs expired on
December 16, 2006 and no PTO renewal applications for these EUs have been submitted
to date. EU P013 was placed on registration status on November 13, 1992. Of the ten
periodic round kilns installed in the 1950's and placed on registration status on September
5, 1980, eight kilns remain in operation at the facility. Emissions units BOOl, P002, and
P006 have been permanently shut down.

Based on the facility tour, discussions and records reviewed during the inspection, and a
review of the company's files, the following violations of the permits for this facility were
discovered:

(1) Renewal of PTOs
(OAC) rule 3745-31-02(A)(1)(c)
PTOs for EUs Poll and P012 were issued effective December 17, 2001, and these
permits expired on December 17, 2006. Part 1.9. of these PTOs identify the
permittee's responsibility to apply for renewal of the PTO prior to the expiration date
of the permit. To date, the company has failed to submit applications to renew these
permits. Therefore, the company is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
rule 3745-31-02(A)(1)(c) for operating air contaminant sources without valid
operating permits.
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Semco Ceramics Inc. must submit a complete permit-to-install and operate (P110)
application for these two EU5. Copies of permit application forms and instructions
can be obtained at htlrx//epa.ohio.gov/dapc/fops/eac/eacforms.aspx.

(2) Monitoring and Recordkeeping
Part I1.C.1. of PTOs for P01  and P012
The permittee shall perform daily checks, when the emissions unit is in operation
and when the weather conditions allow, for any visible particulate emissions from the
stack serving this emissions unit. The presence or absence of any visible emissions
shall be noted in an operations log. If visible emissions are observed, the permittee
shall also note the following in the operations log:

a. the color of the emissions;
b. whether the emissions are representative of normal operations;
C.	 if the emissions are not representative of normal operations, the cause of the

abnormal emissions;
d. the total duration of any visible emission incident; and
e. any corrective actions taken to eliminate the visible emissions.

Semco Ceramics is not recording its inspections of the stacks from EU5 P011 and
P012. The company must begin recording the results of its daily inspections for
visible emissions from stacks from the double-disk grinders and the brick plant. With
your response to this letter, please provide copies of the operational logs kept from
the time of the inspection for EU5 P011 and P012.

(3) Semi-Annual Visible Emission Reporting
Part ll.D.1. of PTOs for Poll and P912
The permittee shall submit semi-annual written reports which (a) identify all days
during which any visible emissions were observed from the stack serving the
emissions unit and (b) describe any corrective actions taken to eliminate the visible
emissions. These reports shall be submitted to the Director (the Ohio EPA
Southeast District Office) by January 31 and July 31 of each year and shall cover the
previous 6-month period.

To date, Semco Ceramics has never submitted semi-annual reports for EUs P01 
and P012. Although the PTOs have expired, Ohio EPA cannot renew these permits
if the company is not in compliance with the expired permits. Therefore, Semco
Ceramics must begin submitting the required semi-annual deviation reports
beginning with the report due on January 31, 2010 for both EUs. In addition, please
acknowledge your company's commitment to submit these reports by January 31st
and July 31st of each year in the future, until the PTOs are renewed. Please note
that in the renewal permit, which will be a permit-to-install and operate (PTIO), the
reporting requirement will become an annual requirement due on one of four dates
selected by the company in the renewal application.
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Comments:

(1) The complaint received on October 6, 2009, dealt with concerns about the emissions
from the periodic kilns during salt glazing. Based on the information reviewed during
the site visit, the company is keeping records of the duration of each salt glazing
process in each kiln; only four of the remaining eight periodic kilns at the facility are
used to manufacture tile that is salt glazed. The company's records demonstrate
that this process is eligible for the exemptions from mass emissions limits in OAC
rule 3745-17-11(B) and the visible emissions requirements in OAC rule 3745-17-
07(A) per OAC rules 3745-17-11(A)(1)(e) and 3745-17-11(A)(3)(e). A review of
stack emissions information from tests of several periodic kilns in 1977 revealed that
the particulate generated in salt glazing is primarily salt vapor composed of minerals,
and not toxic metals. Further, emissions estimates for other pollutants (SO2, NOx,
CO, VOC, HF and HCI) revealed no concerns for ambient air quality or other air
toxics in the salt vapor plume generated during salt glazing operations. In addition,
the air emissions calculations revealed that the periodic kilns are eligible for the
registration status operating permits obtained for these EUs in 1980. The
calculations are attached.

(2) It appears that a PTO was never applied for or obtained for the brick plant installed
with and serving the periodic kilns. Semco Ceramics Inc. must provide Ohio EPA
with sufficient documentation to determine if a PTO is required for this equipment,
including full process and control equipment information and emissions calculations.
If this EU is not de minimis pursuant to OAC rule 3745-15-05 (see
http://epa.ohio.gov/portals/27/re gs/3745-15/3745-15-05. pdf), Semco Ceramics Inc.
must submit a complete permit-to-install and operate (PTIO) application. Application
forms and instructions can be found at http://epa.ohio.gov/daoc/fol)s/ea

 If you need assistance quantifying emission from this process,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

(3) EU P013, identified as Shuttle Kiln #1 in the PTI application received in 1992 and in
PTI #06-3454 issued on September 30, 1992, was placed on registration status on
November 13, 1992, even though this EU was subject to particulate emissions limits
and control equipment requirements identified as Best Available Technology or BAT
pursuant to OAC rule 3745-31-05. Pursuant to OAC rule 3745-31-08(8), this air
contaminant source is not, eligible for registration status because of the applicable
BAT requirements. As provided in OAC rule 3745-31-08(D), Ohio EPA may request
that a permittee submit a PTIO application and/or demonstrate continued
compliance with the registration status criteria in OAC rule. Because this source
does not qualify for registration status, the company must submit a complete permit-
to-install and operate (PTIO) application for this EU. Please note that the application
for this EU may be submitted with the overdue renewal applications needed for EUs
P01  and P012 (and the periodic kiln brick plant as applicable).

In addition, I was told during the inspection that P013 actually consists of two shuttle
kilns that were installed at the same time in 1992. These two kilns can operate
independently and are therefore considered separate air contaminant sources.
Although the company's permit application only accounted for one shuttle kiln, new
particulate emission calculations revealed that both kilns have a potential to emit
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(PTE) of less than the 1.65 pounds per hour BAT limit for particulate in PTI #06-3454
for Shuttle Kiln #1. In the company's P110 application requested above for EUs
P011, P012, and P013, you must also request a PTIO for Shuttle Kiln #2. This air
contaminant source will be given a new EU ID, likely EU P014.

(4) Although not required, the company has the option of submitting its reports and
permit applications via Ohio EPA's eBusiness Center, Air Services program. If you
would like to use this system, please follow the instructions for obtaining access and
rights to manage the data for your facility at 	 htt p ://epa.ohio.gov/dap

 Please be advised that obtaining access is a multi-step process
that may take several weeks to complete. Further, please note that Ohio EPA can
only grant submittal authority to a company representative that meets the definition
of "responsible official" (see htt p ://epa.ohio.gov/portals/27/eBLjsinesscenter/Visio-
Air Services Role decision makin g steps ntv smtv. pdf for details).

Please provide me the documentation requested above within 30 days of your receipt
of this letter. The company must also provide Ohio EPA with a compliance plan and
schedule that outlines the steps that the company will take to ensure compliance with the
applicable permit conditions and state and federal air pollution regulations as indicated
above. Acceptance by Ohio EPA of a schedule for compliance does not constitute a waiver
of Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in section 3704.06 of the Ohio
Revised Code. The determination to pursue or decline to pursue such penalties in this case
will be made by Ohio EPA at a later date.

Copies of the checklists completed as part of the inspection are enclosed. Should you have
any questions, please feel free to contact me at (740) 380-5245 or via email at
kim.reinbold@epa.state.oh.us .

Sincerely,c1L /
Kimbra L. Reinbold
Division of Air Pollution Control
Southeast District Office

Enclosures
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